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WS WOOD STUD
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SCALE:  1 : 200A00-02
CODE REVIEW SECOND FLOOR PLAN2

SCALE:  1 : 200A00-02
CODE REVIEW GROUND FLOOR PLAN1

N

Alberta Building Code 2006

This complex is being considered as one building for the purposes of Building
Code evaluation.

Project Description
Change of use; interior alterations

Gross Building Areas:
Existing 1996 m2
New1900 m2

Building Area
Existing 998 m2
New960 m2

Construction: Two storeys, combustible and non-combustible construction,
sprinklered

Heavy Timber
Construction 3.1.4.6 (2) Table 3.1.4.5; Columns supporting combustible 45 minute
floors; minimum dimension 191 x 191.  Existing timber beams are built up beams,
5 ply 75 x 305, fir.  Code allows 130 x 228 or 175 x 190.

Intumescent Varnish required to supporting timber columns and beams.

Major Occupancies: Group A2 (Café/Classroom Space/Counseling areas)

Major Occupancy
Separation: Not required; per definition of Major Occupancy; subsidiary
occupancies (office space etc) are an integral part of the principal occupancy

Classification: 3.2.2.26
Group A, Division 2 up to 3 storeys, increased Area, Sprinklered.

Construction 3.2.2.26 (2) Combustible and/or non-combustible construction
permitted.

Maximum
Allowable Area: 3.2.2.26(c)(ii)Two Storey building in this classification has a
maximum area of 2,400 m2
Floor Assemblies: 3.2.2.26 (2) (a) floor assemblies shall be fire separations and if of
combustible construction shall have a 45 minute rating.   Non-combustible floors
are fire separations with no rating.

Appendix D Table D-2.3.12; Two layers 13mm Type X Fire Rated Drywall
required to underside wood framed floor.

Load Bearing
Assemblies: 3.2.2.26 (2)(c) supporting combustible construction; 45 minute rating
required.  Supporting unrated non-combustible fire separations; no rating required. SCALE:  1 : 100A-1 Cafe

BUILDING SECTION - FIRE SEPERATION AT
FLOORS4

CODE ANALYSIS See 3.1.4.6; Heavy Timber Construction

Clear Intumescent Coating required to main floor wood columns and beams

Roof Assembly: No fire rating required

Fire Stopping: 3.1.11 seal openings in fire rated wall and floor assemblies

Flame Spread Ratings: 3.1.13.2(1)
Exits: 25

Occupant Load: Table 3.1.17.1

OCCUPANT LOAD ACCORDING TO ABC 2006

Total Building Floor Area 1900m2
Classroom Style Space @ 20% area 380m2
1.85 m2 per person = occupant load of 206
Shops and Vocational space 45% area 855m2
9.30 m2 per person = occupant load of 92
Office Space 15% 285m2
9.30 m2 per person = occupant load of 30 Unoccupied Space 20%
380m2
TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD BY CODE 328

Sprinkler System: Required, 3.2.2.26

Exits at office area: Travel Distance: 45 m, 3.4.2.5(1)(c)

Distance between Exits: Exit stairs to be half the diagonal distance of the floor
apart.

Width and Height
of Exits: Width 3.4.3.2

Corridors: 1100 mm
Stairs: 1100 mm
Doors: 800 mm

Height 3.4.3.4
Stairs: 2100mm
Doors: 2030mm (1980 to u/s closer)

Exit Fire Separation: 3.4.4.1 (1) 45 minute fire separation

Panic Hardware
required: Exit doors & stair doors 3.4.6.12

Fire Alarm: Required, 3.2.4.1(1)

Standpipe Systems: Required, 3.2.5.8(1)

Fire Department
Connection: 3.2.5.16(1) located within 3 to 15 m of principle entrance and not
more than 45 m unobstructed to a fire hydrant

Fire Extinguishers: 3.2.5.17(1) Required in accordance with Alberta Fire Code

Elevator Required, 3.8.2.1 See section 3.2.6.4 for emergency operation and
3.2.6.5 for Fire Fighters requirements.

Elevator Hoistway,
Doors & Machine Room: 3.5.3.1(1);45 minute  fire rating,

Janitor Room: 3.3.1.21(3); Fire separation without fire rating

Service Rooms
with fuel-fired
Appliances: 3.6.2.1(8); rating not required to a room with gas fired hot water tank
(main floor water meter room/sprinkler room)

Electrical Room: 3.6.2.1 (6) 1 hour fire rating

Barrier Free Design: 3.8.2.1; Building must be fully barrier free

Barrier Free
Parking Stalls: 3.8.2.2; one barrier free stall required.

Water Closets
& Lavatories 7.2.2

Washroom
Requirements: Main Floor Café;

7.2.2.5(1) two universal toilet rooms provided required for 25 females and 35
males (total 60 persons)

Total Occupant load 328 persons
Table 7.2.2.6.B for Assembly Occupancies (presumed 50/50 split male to female)

6 water closets or Male use
8 water closets for Female Use

Washrooms provided:
Main Floor:  7 water closers in washrooms planned as universal washrooms to

be signed male/female per owners requirements
Second Floor: 4 water closets in assigned female washrooms, 4 water

closets/urinals in assigned male washrooms.  2 convenience washrooms in dressing
rooms

TOTAL WATER CLOSET COUNT = 19
TOTAL WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED PER ABC = 14
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DOOR & FRAME SCHEDULE

DOOR PARAMETERS DOOR FRAME FRAME FRAME FRAME

FRAME
PARAM
ETERS

HARDWARE
GROUP COMMENTS

DOOR
NO. FROM TO TYPE

DIMENSIONS Door
Material

Door Glass
Type FINISH

FRAME
TYPE

OVERALL OVERALL
MATL INSUL FINISH

OPENING
FRRWIDTH HEIGHT THK WIDTH HEIGHT

D100A 100 OUTSIDE GA1 950 2325 ALUM TSG ALUM - ALUM ALUM
D100B 124 100 GA1 950 2325 ALUM TSG ALUM - ALUM ALUM
D101 100 101 SD1 915 2135 45 HM PTD F1 PS PTD
D102 102 OUTSIDE SD1 914 2135 45 HM PTD F1 PS PTD EXISTING TO REMAIN
D103 124 103 SD1 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D105 105 124 SD1 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 964 2185 WD No PTD
D106 124 106 SD1 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 964 2185 WD No PTD
D107 120 107 SD1 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D108 117 108 SD1 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD No PTD
D109 117 109 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D110 110 117 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D110 120 117 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D111 117 111 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D112 112 117 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD

D113A 117 113 SD4 915 2135 45 HM TSG PTD F1 PS PTD
D113B 113 OUTSIDE OH4 2450 2475 51 HM PTD - PS PTD EXISTING TO REMAIN
D113C 113 OUTSIDE SD1 762 2134 45 HM PTD PS PTD EXISTING TO REMAIN
D113D 137 113 SD4 915 2135 45 HM TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 PS No PTD
D114 114 OUTSIDE SD1 914 2135 45 HM PTD F1 PS No PTD EXISTING TO REMAIN
D115 OUTSIDE 115 SD1 864 2135 45 HM PTD F1 1015 2185 PS Yes PTD THERMALLY BROKEN
D116 117 116 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D118 117 118 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD

D119A 119 117 SD6 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D119B 120 119 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D122A 121 122 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D122B 124 122 CD1 2500 2500 ALUM ALUM - PS PTD ROLLING COUNTER SHUTTER
D123 122 123 SD4 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD

D125A 125 OUTSIDE SD6 915 2135 45 HM PTD F1 964 2185 PS Yes PTD THERMALLY BROKEN
D125B 126 125 SD5 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 964 2185 WD PTD
D126 126 133 SD1 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D127 132 OUTSIDE SD4 915 2135 45 HM PTD F1 1015 2185 PS Yes PTD 45 THERMALLY BROKEN

D128A 126 128 SD4 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D128B 126 128 SD4 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D129 129 126 SD1 864 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D130 126 130 SD1 864 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D132 133 132 SD4 915 2135 45 HM TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D133 133 OUTSIDE DD6 1830 2135 45 HM PTD F2 PS Yes PTD
D134 134 133 DD6 2000 2160 45 WD TSG PTD F12 WD PTD
D135 134 135 DD6 2000 2160 45 WD TSG PTD F12 WD PTD

D136A 136 134 SD4 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D136B 141 136 SD4 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D136C 136 137 OH1 3250 3200 51 HM PTD - PS PTD
D137 141 137 SD4 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 WD No PTD
D138 141 138 SD1 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 964 2185 WD No PTD
D139 139 141 SD1 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD No PTD
D140 141 140 SD7 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 WD PTD

D141A 133 141 SD4 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D141B 141 OUTSIDE SD1 915 2135 45 HM PTD F1 1015 2185 PS Yes PTD THERMALLY BROKEN
D141C CLOSET 141 BF2 1524 2032 38 WD PTD BF2 WD PTD
D142 141 142 SD4 915 2135 45 HM PTD F1 PS PTD

D200A 206 200 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 1930 2185 WD PTD
D200B 200 206 OH1 3000 2439 51 HM PTD - PS PTD
D201 200 201 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D202 201 202 SD6 915 2135 45 HM PTD F1 PS PTD
D203 203 206 SD4 915 2135 45 HM TSG PTD F1 PS PTD 45
D204 200 204 SD4 915 2135 45 HM TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 PS No PTD 45
D205 200 205 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 WD PTD

D207A 207 206 DD6 1830 2135 45 SCW TSG PTD F2 WD PTD
D207B 207 206 DD6 1830 2135 45 SCW PTD F2 WD PTD
D208 209 208 SD1 864 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D209 207 209 SD1 864 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D209 133 131 ELEV 1067 2135 45 HM PTD - PS PTD

D210A 207 210 SD4 915 2135 45 HM TSG PTD F1 PS PTD
D210B 225 210 SD4 915 2135 45 HM PTD F1 PS PTD 45
D211 211 207 SD1 864 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D212 212 211 SD1 864 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D213 221 213 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 PS PTD
D214 214 221 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 WD PTD
D215 221 215 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 WD PTD
D216 221 216 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 WD No PTD
D217 217 221 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 1015 2185 WD PTD
D219 219 225 SD1 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D220 225 220 SD1 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D221 CLOSET 221 BF2 1524 2032 38 WD PTD BF2 PS PTD
D222 222 225 ELEV 1067 2135 45 HM PTD - PS PTD
D223 221 223 SD4 915 2135 45 HM TSG PTD F1 PS PTD
D224 225 224 SD4 915 2135 45 HM TSG PTD F1 PS PTD 45
D225 221 225 DD6 2000 2160 45 WD TSG PTD F12 WD PTD
D226 225 226 SD6 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D227 230 227 SD6 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D228 227 228 SD1 864 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D229 229 230 SD1 864 2135 45 SCW PTD F1 WD Yes PTD Acoustic door
D230 225 230 SD6 915 2135 45 SCW PTD F1 WD PTD
D231 231 230 SD1 864 2135 45 SCW PTD F1 WD Yes PTD Acoustic door
D232 232 230 SD1 864 2135 45 SCW PTD F1 WD Yes PTD Acoustic door
D233 233 230 SD1 864 2135 45 SCW PTD F1 WD Yes PTD Acoustic door
D234 235 234 SD6 915 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD PTD
D235 225 235 SD6 915 2135 45 WD TSG PTD F1 WD PTD
D236 238 236 SD1 915 2135 45 SCW PTD F1 WD Yes PTD Acoustic door
D237 238 237 SD1 915 2135 45 SCW PTD F1 WD Yes PTD Acoustic door
D238 230 238 SD1 864 2135 45 WD PTD F1 WD Yes PTD Acoustic door
D241 240 241 SD1 864 2135 45 HM PTD F1 PS PTD 45

REV. YYYY-MM-DD REVISION / DRAWING ISSUE REVIEW
A 2013-09-13 ISSUED FOR BUILDING PERMIT
B 2013-10-07 ISSUED FOR INFORMATION

D 2014-05-22 ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION & BUILDING
PERMIT

NOTE: IN CONDITIONS WHERE A DOOR IS INTEGRATED IN WOOD GLAZED PARTITIONS,
USE DOOR FRAME F1

INTERIOR GLAZING LEGEND
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GROUND FLOOR - 984 SM

2ND FLOOR - 988 SM

MUNICIPAL ADDRESS: 9635 - 102A AVENUE

SITE ZONING: DC1 - CIVIC QUARTERS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT 48 AFTER CONSOLIDATION
                                       (PREVIOUSLY 11, 12, 13, 14 & 15)
                                       BLOCK: 6 PLAN: ND

SITE AREA: 20,085 SF (1,867 SM) 0.46 ACRES (EXISTING)

SITE COVERAGE: 53% (EXISTING)

OCCUPANCY GROUP: HEALTH SERVICES - B2

SITE STATISTICS PROGRAM STATISTICS

SITE CONTEXT PLANS

SITE CONTEXT AERIAL
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4.) DIFFERING STUCCO CONDITIONS - MATCH TO EXISTING
5.) WOOD BUILDING FLOORING - ALL EXISTING WOOD FLOORING TO BE REFINISHED

ALL MALE W/C’s COMPLETE WITH THE FOLLOWING HARDWARE:
TISSUE DISPENSER, SOAP DISPENSER, COAT HOOK PER TOILET DOOR,
AND PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER & WASTE RECEPTACLE.

ALL FEMALE W/C’s COMPLETE WITH THE FOLLOWING HARDWARE:
TISSUE DISPENSER, SOAP DISPENSER, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL, COAT
HOOK PER TOILET DOOR, AND PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER & WASTE
RECEPTACLE.

ALL HANDICAP W/C’s COMPLETE WITH THE FOLLOWING HARDWARE:
TISSUE DISPENSER, SOAP DISPENSER, SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL,
PAPER TOWEL
DISPENSER & WASTE RECEPTACLE, COAT HOOK PER TOILET DOOR, AND
TWO GRAB BARS.
ENSURE LAVARATORY MILLWORK DIMENSIONS AND HEIGHT, AND DOOR
HARDWARE AS PER
BARRIER FREE STANDARD. COMPLY WITH ALL BARRIER FREE
REQUIREMENTS AS SPECIFIED
IN THE 2008 ALBERTA BARRIER FREE DESIGN GUIDE.

GENERAL WC  HARDWARE NOTES
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